

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 12-7055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOSEPH FARAH,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
V.
ESQUIRE MAGAZINE, INC., *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES ON THE APPLICABILITY OF
THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT OF 2010 IN FEDERAL COURT**

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

ARIEL B. LEVINSON-WALDMAN
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6630
ariel.levinson-waldman@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act Applies In Federal Diversity Actions.....	4
A. The Act And The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure can operate side by side in federal court without conflict.....	6
i. Under governing precedent, a federal court sitting in diversity is bound to apply an otherwise applicable state rule unless there is an unavoidable, direct collision between a federal rule and a state rule.	6
ii. The Act and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not conflict.	9
a. The Act does not conflict with either Rule 12 or Rule 56.....	10
1. The Act provides for qualified immunity.	10
2. The Act addresses a different question than Rules 12 or 56.	12
3. Under any viable reading of <i>Shady Grove</i> , the Act does not answer the same question as Rules 12 or 56 or conflict with either of those rules.....	18
4. The authorities cited in <i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> do not support the conclusion that Rules 12 or 56 conflict with application of the Act in federal diversity actions	22
b. The Act does not conflict with Rule 41(b).....	26
B. Application Of The Act In Federal Court Serves <i>Erie's</i> Twin Aims.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal by 3M dismissed</i> , (No. 12-7017) (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012)	3, 14, 22, 24, 25
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , Am. Mem. Op. and Order, 2012 WL 5245458, (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2012)	23
<i>A.R. v. F.C.</i> , 33 A.3d 403 (D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Answering Service, Inc. v. Egan</i> , 728 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8, 17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 25
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>Brown v. M Street Five, LLC</i> , 56 A.3d 765 (D.C. 2012)	14
* <i>Burke v. Air Serv Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 19, 27, 28
* <i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 18, 22
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	22, 23
<i>Carter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 808 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 16
* <i>Dean v. NBC Universal</i> , No. 2011 CA 006055 B, Order (D.C. Sup. Ct. June 25, 2012)	28
<i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App.4th 733 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	23
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp.2d. 29 (D.D.C. 2012) (Collyer, J.).....	1, 14
<i>Garman v. Campbell County School Dist. No. 1</i> , 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
* <i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	4, 6, 17, 19, 20
<i>Gaylord Entm’t Co. v. Thompson</i> , 958 P.2d 128 (Okla. 1998).....	10
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	4, 6, 17, 27
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Metabolife Int’l v Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 26
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	6
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 2002)	11

* Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2), counsel has placed asterisks next to those authorities on which the District of Columbia chiefly relies.

Prince George’s Hosp. Ctr. v. Advantage Healthplan Inc., 865 F. Supp.2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

Sack v. Low, 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973)27

* *Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*, 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....6, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25

* *Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....2, 5, 7, 9, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp., 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....7, 17

Thomas v. Fry’s Electronics, Inc., 400 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2005).....25

* *United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.*, 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....9, 11, 14, 16, 25, 28

Walko Corp. v. Burger Chef Systems, Inc., 554 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..8, 27

* *Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 27

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....5, 25

* D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq*1

D.C. Code § 16-5502.....2, 10, 11, 13

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a).....14

* Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.1611

* FED.R.CIV.P. 1212

FED.R.CIV.P. 237

* FED.R.CIV.P. 4126

* FED.R.CIV.P. 5613

Legislative History

* Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, the “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” November 18, 2010 (“Comm. Rep.”).....12, 21

Other

27A Tracy Bateman Farrell, John R. Kennel et. al., *Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition* § 62:557 (Mar. 2012)26
